Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	01/31/2006
Armortec, Inc.	01/31/2006
Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	01/31/2006
Contech Technologies, Inc.	01/31/2006
PETRATECH, INC.	01/31/2006
Stormwater Management, Inc.	01/31/2006
Vortechnics, Inc.	01/31/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	201 South College Street	
Internal Address:	Charlotte Plaza, CP-8	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28288-0680	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 128

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4791800
Patent Number:	4838317
Patent Number:	4865357
Patent Number:	4914876
Patent Number:	5124109
Patent Number:	5190403
Patent Number:	5322629
Patent Number:	5380121
Patent Number:	5551809

PATENT REEL: 017275 FRAME: 0045

500083584

Patent Number:	5564857
Patent Number:	5568994
Patent Number:	5588262
Patent Number:	5601384
Patent Number:	5624576
Patent Number:	5707088
Patent Number:	5707527
Patent Number:	5720577
Patent Number:	5759415
Patent Number:	5771631
Patent Number:	5779391
Patent Number:	5842727
Patent Number:	5862581
Patent Number:	5865006
Patent Number:	5906456
Patent Number:	5913790
Patent Number:	5985157
Patent Number:	6027639
Patent Number:	6071041
Patent Number:	6149352
Patent Number:	6176049
Patent Number:	6374556
Patent Number:	6406217
Patent Number:	6406218
Patent Number:	6416253
Patent Number:	6447213
Patent Number:	6524722
Patent Number:	6536994
Patent Number:	6579038
Patent Number:	6615561
Patent Number:	6637981
Patent Number:	6649048
Patent Number:	6709201
Patent Number:	6803002
Patent Number:	6821058
Tatent Number.	PATENT PEEL : 047275 EPAME

REEL: 017275 FRAME: 0046

Patent Number:	6854231
Patent Number:	6854928
Patent Number:	6866446
Patent Number:	6893192
Patent Number:	6912823
Patent Number:	6962465
Patent Number:	D380560
Patent Number:	D381086
Patent Number:	D384168
Patent Number:	D387434
Patent Number:	D397230
Patent Number:	D397451
Patent Number:	D397808
Patent Number:	D406902
Patent Number:	D430308
Patent Number:	D444289
Patent Number:	D444610
Patent Number:	D463041
Patent Number:	D463577
Patent Number:	D479342
Patent Number:	D482800
Patent Number:	D482801
Patent Number:	D484610
Patent Number:	D488242
Patent Number:	D488568
Patent Number:	D488569
Patent Number:	D490533
Patent Number:	D490542
Patent Number:	D501935
Patent Number:	D504957
Patent Number:	D511215
Patent Number:	D511387
Patent Number:	D512513
Patent Number:	D514706
Patent Number:	RE34314

Patent Number:	RE37278
Application Number:	08475199
Application Number:	09312352
Application Number:	09620177
Application Number:	10647102
Application Number:	10664376
Application Number:	10668796
Application Number:	10754454
Application Number:	10790491
Application Number:	10952078
Application Number:	10968707
Application Number:	10986507
Application Number:	10996208
Application Number:	11016358
Application Number:	11017415
Application Number:	11036772
Application Number:	11074488
Application Number:	11117066
Application Number:	11117077
Application Number:	11117638
Application Number:	11117639
Application Number:	11117640
Application Number:	11223566
Application Number:	11263365
Application Number:	29222251
Application Number:	60566554
Application Number:	60566590
Application Number:	60566616
Application Number:	60566617
Application Number:	60566628
Application Number:	60590776
Application Number:	60630898
PCT Number:	US0003114
PCT Number:	US0217348
PCT Number:	US0217512

l.	
PCT Number:	US0222527
PCT Number:	US0315252
PCT Number:	US0336154
PCT Number:	US0423256
PCT Number:	US0514675
PCT Number:	US0514676
PCT Number:	US0514768
PCT Number:	US0514769
PCT Number:	US0525485
PCT Number:	US0545368
PCT Number:	US9506166
PCT Number:	US9700064
PCT Number:	US9918416
PCT Number:	US0514780

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Wilson

Total Attachments: 24

source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page3.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page4.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page5.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page6.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page7.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page8.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page9.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page10.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page11.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page12.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page13.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page14.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page15.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page16.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page17.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page18.tif

PATENT

REEL: 017275 FRAME: 0049

source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page19.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page20.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page21.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page22.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page23.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page24.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page25.tif source=patents - kestone - wachovia 3-8#page26.tif

Patent Security Agreement

Patent Security Agreement, January 31, 2006, by CONTECH CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS INC. (the "Borrower"), the Domestic Subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party hereto (each individually a "Guarantor" and collectively the "Guarantors"; the Guarantors, together with the Borrower, each individually a "Pledgor" and collectively the "Pledgors"), in favor of WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) Patents of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Administrative Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnity obligations which survive termination of the Credit Documents pursuant to the stated terms thereof) and termination of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

PLEDGORS:

CONTECH CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS

INC., an Ohio corporation

By:

Name: Patrick M. Harlow Title: Chief Executive Officer

BILTOLAST PRODUCTS, INC.,

an Alabama corporation

CONTECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

KEYSTONE RETAINING WALL SYSTEMS,

INC.

a Minnesota Corporation

PETRATECH, INC.,

a Minnesota corporation

By:

Name: Patrick M. Harlow

Title: Chief Executive Officer of each of the

above-listed Pledgors

CONTECH ARCH TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a

Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Patrick M. Harlow

Title: President

(Patent Security Agreement)

VORTECHNICS, INC., a Maine corporation STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, INC., an

Oregon corporation

By:

Name: Patrick M. Harlow

Title: Chairman of each of the above-listed

Piedgors

(Patent Security Agreement)

Accepted and Agreed:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Leanne S. Phillips

Title:

Director

By:

Name:

Title:

Nurchy

(Patent Security Agreement)

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENTS

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	119166
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Standard Retaining Wall Block	119229
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Planter Retaining Wall Block	122156
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block	129365
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block	129905
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	A Plantable Wall Block and Array of such Blocks (Design)	130484
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	155049
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	155050
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	155051
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	604072
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block Therefor	695448
Australia	Vortechnics, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Separating Float- ing and Non-Floating Particulate from Rainwater Drainage	703425
Australia	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Pellitized Composition for Treatment of Stormwater Runoff	705778
Australia	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Storm- water Runoff	711957

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
Australia	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	722017
Australia	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment System	723733
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	731809
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wan block and wan Constitution	732737
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	760835
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	761371
Australia	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	849743
Benelux	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	2310500
Benelux	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Compac Retaining Wall Block	2380400
Benelux	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Standard Retaining Wall Block	2380600
Canada	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block	80638
Canada	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Gasket for Making Joints in Corrugated Plastic Pipe	1284159
Canada	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Wall and Block therefor	1338280
Canada	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Slotted Drain	2105787
Canada	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Box Culvert	2169700
Canada	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Joint for Coupling Plastic Corrugated Pipes	2173784
Canada	Vortechnics, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Separating Float- ing and Non-Floating Particulate from Rainwater Drainage	2213267
Canada	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Coupling for Spiral Corrugated Pipe	2227105
Canada	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Pellitized Composition for Treatment of Stormwater Runoff	2245657
Canada	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	2314133
Canada	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	2315661

<u>Country</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
Canada	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	2325538
Canada	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Corrugated Structural Metal Plate	2354206
Chile	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	39219
Colombia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Plantable Retaining Wall Block	2792
Colombia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block There- for	27749
Denmark	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	158390
Egypt	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	21685
EPC	Vortechnics, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Separating Float- ing and Non-Floating Particulate from Rainwater Drainage	0825304
EPC	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Stormwater Runoff	0900175
Finland	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	88947
France	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	960448
Germany	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Storm- water Runoff	69717621.5
Germany	Vortechnics, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Separating Float- ing and Non-Floating Particulate from Rainwater Drainage	69729355
Greece	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	930100223
India	Keystone Retaining	Three Faceted Broken Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block (Design)	9486
India	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	9487
India	Keystone Retaining	Planter Retaining Wall Block	9488
India	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Compac Retaining Wall Block	9490
India	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Cap Retaining Wall Block	9492

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
India	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Three Faceted Broken Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block (Design)	9493
India	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall Block	171591
India	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block There- for	188564
[srael	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Compac Retaining Wall Block	20939
Israel	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	136657
Japan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Block for Construction	831070
Japan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	3676238
Korea (S.)	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	116813
Korea (S.)	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block	414010
Korea (S.)	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	432363
Lebanon	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	6131
Malaysia	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	MY-118227
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	6637
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Standard Retaining wan block	6639
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Mini Cap Retaining Wall Block	6640
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Planter Retaining Wall Block	6641
Mexico	Kayetona Pataining	Cap Retaining Wall Block	6643
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block	9911
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall Block	10379
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	230895

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	24781
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	A Set of Landscaping Blocks	27313
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	A Set of Landscaping Blocks	27314
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	A Set of Landscaping Blocks	27315
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	A Set of Landscaping Blocks	27316
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	A Set of Landscaping Blocks	27317
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	A Set of Landscaping Blocks	27318
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block (Block with plain face and no groove)	27346
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Wall Block (Design)	27383
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block (Roughened face block with channel)	27675
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block (Roughened face block with no channel)	27676
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block (Plain block with channel)	27677
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall Block	27687
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	222254
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block There- for	286718
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining	Embankment Wall Construction and Method and Block Construction for Making the Same	292796
New Zealand	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Pellitized Composition for Treatment of Stormwater Runoff	326257
	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block and Wall Construction	330302
New Zealand	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	331007
New Zealand	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment System	331009

<u>Country</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
New Zealand	Stormwater Man- agement, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Storm- water Runoff	332517
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Embankment Wall Construction and Method and Block Construction for Making the Same	334305
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	404194
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	404195
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	404196
New Zealand	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	505213
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	505214
New Zealand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	507021
Norway	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	173032
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Compac Retaining Wall Block	8722
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Standard Retaining Wall Block	8723
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Mini Cap Retaining Wall Block	8724
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	8725
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Cap Retaining Wall Block	8726
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Planter Retaining Wall Block	8727
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	133568
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	137436
Pakistan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	137463
Panama	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	067024
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	PCT/US00/03114

Country	Registered Owner	Title	Patent Number
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	PCT/US02/17348
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	PCT/US02/17512
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-Channel Retaining Wall Block and System	PCT/US02/22527
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Wall Block	PCT/US03/15252
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	PCT/US03/36154
7	-		
РСТ	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Wall Block	PCT/US04/23256
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Column Block System	PCT/US05/14675
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Columnar Block Fence System	PCT/US05/14676
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Wall Block System	PCT/US05/14768
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Veneers for Walls, Retaining Walls, and the Like	PCT/US05/14769
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Composite Capping Block	PCT/US05/14780
PCT	Vortechnics, Inc.	Fluid Filter System and Related Method	PCT/US05/25485
PCT	Vortechnics, Inc.	Apparatus for Separating Particulates from a Fluid Stream	PCT/US05/45368
PCT	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Method of Manufacturing a Block	PCT/US95/06166
PCT	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Pellitized Composition for Treatment of Stormwater Runoff	PCT/US97/00064
PCT	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Storm- water Runoff	PCT/US97/007160
РСТ	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	PCT/US99/18416
Philippines	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	1-1999-02659 (App. No.)
Singapore	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	73824

<u>Country</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
Singapore	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	76008
South Africa	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	2000/2985
South Africa	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	2000/5218
Spain	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	136710
Spain	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall Block	137844
Spain	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block Therefor	9601252
Taiwan	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	127377
Taiwan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	128049
Taiwan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	128270
Taiwan	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Embankment Wall Construction and Method and Block Construction for Making the Same	NI 077872
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	281625
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	2026092
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Compac Standard Retaining Wall Block	2029999
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Standard Retaining Wall Block	2030397
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	2053275
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall Block	2057239
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	2058556
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	2058557
U.K.	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	2350637
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	000108808-0001

<u>Country</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	000108808-0002
U.K.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	000108808-0003
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block	4802320 / RE37278
J.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Block wall	4825619 / RE34314
J.S.	Contech via License	Roll forming process and apparatus for making ribs in strip material	4791800
U.S.	Contech via License	Hydraulically efficient ribbed pipe	4838317
U.S.	Contech Construc- tion Products Inc.	Metal pipe coupling to accommodate a desired angle of connection between drainage pipe sections	4865357
U.S.		Retaining wall with flexible mechanical soil stabilizing sheet	4914876
U.S.	Contech Technolo	Method for producing a double wall pipe	5124109
U.S.	Armortec, Inc. via license	Erosion Protection Device	5190403
U.S.	Stormwater Man- agement, Inc.	Method and apparatus for treating storm water	5322629
U.S.	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Slotted drain	5380121
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Embankment wall construction and method and block construction for making the same	5551809
U.S.	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Slotted drain	5564857
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	5568994
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block system	5588262
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable retaining wall	5601384
U.S.	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Pelletized composition for treatment of storm water runoff	5624576
U.S.	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Joint for coupling plastic corrugated pipes	5707088
U.S.	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Apparatus and method for treating storm water runoff	5707527

<u>Country</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number
U.S.	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Box culvert	5720577
U.S.	Vortechnics, Inc.	Method and apparatus for separating floating and non-floating particulate from rainwater drainage	5759415
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	5771631
U.S.	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment block	5779391
U.S.	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Coupling for spiral corrugated pipe	5842727
U.S.	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Method for making a joint for a corrugated pipe segment	5862581
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block and wall construction	5865006
U.S.	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment system	5906456
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable retaining wall block	5913790
U.S.	Stormwater Management, Inc. via license	Filter Device	5985157
U.S.	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Self-cleaning siphon-actuated radial flow filter basket	6027639
U.S.	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	6071041
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block system	6149352
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc. via license	Concrete elevation assembly, hollow concrete block, and method of making	6176049
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc. via license	Concrete elevation assembly, hollow concrete block, and method of making	6374556
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Lifting and Placing Device for Seabed Mats	6406217
U.S.	Vortechnics, Inc.	Low-Flow-Contaminant-Absorbing System	6406218
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Abrasive Resistant Open Cell Articulated Seabed Mat	6416253
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block system and method with varying block face sizes	6447213

Country	Registered Owner	Title	Patent Number
U.S.	Contech Technolo- gies, Inc.	Corrugated structural metal plate	6524722
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved retaining wall block and system	6536994
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat	6579038
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block	6615561
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block system and method with varying block face sizes	6637981
U.S.	Stormwater Management, Inc.	Filter cartridge with regulated surface cleaning mechanism	6649048
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved retaining wall block and system	6709201
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Method for making and treating wall blocks	6803002
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block system and connector	6821058
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-channel retaining wall block and system	6854231
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Precast concrete culvert system	6854928
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat	6866446
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block system	6893192
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-channel retaining wall block and system	6912823
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Method for improving the environment within soil embedded culvert and bridge systems	6962465
U.S.		Three faceted broken front face of a retaining wall block	D 380560
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front face of a retaining wall block	D 381086
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable wall block	D 384168
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front face of a plantable retaining wall block	D 387434
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Front face of a retaining wall	D 397230

Country	Registered Owner	Title	<u>Patent Number</u>
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Section of a retaining wall with plantable blocks	D 397451
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	D 397808
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Concrete bridge section	D 406902
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block	D 430308
U.S.	Armortee, Inc.	Abrasive Resistant Open Cell Seabed Block	D 444289
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Abrasive Resistant Pad	D 444610
U.S.	Armortee, Inc.	Revetment Block and a Half	D 463041
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Paving Stone	D 463577
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	D 479342
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block-3	D 482800
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block-4	D 482801
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Concrete tunnel for a rapid transit train	D 484610
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	D 488242
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	D 488568
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	D 488569
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Concrete tunnel for a rapid transit train	D 490533
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	D 490542
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Wall block	D 501935
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block	D 504957
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Precast Concrete Bridge Unit	D 511215
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Concrete Bridge with Integral Footers	D 511387
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Concrete Bridge and Headwall Unit	D 512513
U.S.	Contech Arch Technologies, Inc.	Concrete Bridge and Headwall Unit	D 514706°

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Pagistared Owner	Title	Publication/ Appli-
Country	Registered Owner	<u>1100</u>	cation Number
Argentina	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	P970105385
Argentina	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment System	P970105386
Argentina	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	P990105412
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	2002314871
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-Channel Retaining Wall Block and System	2002316706
Australia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	2003207514
Australia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	2003208988
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Wall Block	2003241452
Australia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	2003298635
Australia	Contech Construction Products, Inc.	Stormwater Detention System and Method	2005242174
Brazil	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	PI0004771-6
Brazil	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	PI0307552-4
Brazil	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	PI9907046-4
Canada	Stormwater Manage- ment, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Stormwater Runoff	2252441
Canada	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Stab Joint Coupling	2322919
Canada	Armortec, Inc.	Non-abrasive Articulated Seabed Mat (Armorflex-OS)	2408261
Canada	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	2453370
Canada	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-Channel Retaining Wall Block and System	2453377
Canada	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	2474048
Canada	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	2475225
Canada	Contech Construction Products Inc.	Polymer Concrete Pipe	2488149
Canada	Contech Construction Products Inc.	Stormwater Detention System and Method	Unknown

Country	Registered Owner	Title	Publication/ Appli-
Country	Registered Owner	THE	cation Number
Chile	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	0026-2003
Chile	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	0208-2003
Chile	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	2000-2908
Chile	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	2002-1544
Chile	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	2503-97
Chile	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment System	97-2504
China	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	03805622.4
China	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	03805623.2
Colombia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block "Compac Lite"	00.055.684
Colombia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	04-76017
Colombia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	04-77531
Columbia	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	00.054125
Costa Rica	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	7408
Costa Rica	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	7411
Czech Re- public	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	PV2000-2550
Czech Re- public	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	PV2000-3675
Dominican Republic	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	P-2003/10/01/01
Dominican Republic	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	P-2003/05/02/01
Egypt	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	800/2002
El Salvador	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	12002001100
EPC	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	00908510.1
EPC	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	02741795.5
EPC	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-Channel Retaining Wall Block and System	02747032.7
EPC	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	03705725.4
EPC	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	03707714.6

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Publication/ Application Number
EPC	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	99941110.1
EPC	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	99955157.5
France	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block (Garden Wall Block)	926555
France	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Compac Retaining Wall Block	931856
France	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Standard Retaining Wall Block	932598
GCC	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	GCC/P/2002/2122
GCC	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	GCC/P/99/327
GCC	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	GCC/P/2000/480
Guatemala	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	PI-2000-0124
Guatemala	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	PI-2000-0125
Guatemala	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	PI-2002-0149
Hong Kong	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	00106971.0
Hong Kong	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	01101093.3
Israel	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	138820
Japan	Stormwater Manage- ment, Inc.	Pellitized Composition for Treatment of Stormwater Runoff	1997-528502
Japan	Stormwater Manage- ment, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Stormwater Runoff	1997-539152
Japan	Armortee, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	2003-566306
Korea (S.)	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	2004-7012123
Korea (S.)	Stormwater Manage- ment, Inc.	Filter Cartridge with Regulated Surface Cleaning Mechanism	83185/2001
Lebanon	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	96-01-0767600
Malaysia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	PI20000004

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Publication/ Application Number
Malaysia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	PI20022186
Malaysia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	PI20030071
Malaysia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	PI20030323
Malaysia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall and Block therefor	PI9201988
Malaysia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block There- for	PI9602288
Malaysia	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment System	PI97005519
Malaysia	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	PI9705520
Malaysia	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	PI9904405
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	005792
Mexico	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	006355
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block There- for	962203
Mexico	Armortec, Inc.	Non-abrasive Articulated Seabed Mat (Armorflex-OS)	2002/010804
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-Channel Retaining Wall Block and System	2004/000335
Mexico	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	2004/000336
Mexico	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	2004/007563
Mexico	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	2004/007631
Mexico	Contech Construction Products Inc.	Polymer Concrete Pipe	2004/011765
New Zea- land	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Multi-Channel Retaining Wall Block and System	530546
New Zea- land	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Grooved Retaining Wall Block and System	530547
New Zea- land	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	534546
New Zea- land	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	534563
New Zea- land	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Treating Wall Block	536969
New Zea- land	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	540498

Ct	Designation of Overson	Title	Publication/ Appli-
Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	cation Number
Nicaragua	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	2000-0068
Norway	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	20003025
Norway	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	20005118
Panama	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	85634
Panama	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	85660
Philippines	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	1-1999-02513
Philippines	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	1-2000-00127
Russia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Armorstone)	2004124385
Russia	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block and Mat (Universal Unit)	2004124386
Spain	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Three Faceted Broken Front Face of a Retaining Wall Block (design)	Unknown
Sweden	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping Block	0501141-6
Taiwan	Keystone Retaining	Plantable Retaining Wall and Block There- for	84112313
Thailand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block	053231
Thailand	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block System	055042
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Landscaping block	20040088929
U.S.	Stormwater Manage- ment, Inc.	Filter cartridge with check valve protection	20040112807
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Method of making wall block	20050016106
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Method for making and treating wall blocks	20050035485
U.S.	Vortechnics, Inc.	Apparatus for separating floating and non- floating particulate from a fluid stream	20050056587
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining wall block system	20050072095
U.S.	Contech Construction Products Inc.	Polymer Concrete Pipe	20050108960
U.S.	Vortechnics, Inc.	Apparatus for separating particulates from a fluid stream	20050145555 -

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Publication/ Application Number
U.S.	Vortechnics, Inc.	Apparatus for separating floating and non-floating particulate from a fluid stream	20050145562
U.S.	Contech Arch Tech- nologies, Inc.	Precast concrete retaining wall	20050191130
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Plantable Retaining Wall Block	08/475199
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Block Wall	09/312352
U.S.	Contech Technologies, Inc.	Stab Joint Coupling	09/620177
U.S.	Vortechnics, Inc.	Fluid Filter System and Related Method	10/968707
U.S.	Contech Construction Products Inc.	Stormwater Detention System and Method	11/036772
U.S.	Contech Arch Tech- nologies, Inc.	Fiber reinforced precase concrete arch unit	11/074488
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Wall Block System	11/117066
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Veneers for Walls, Retaining Walls, and the Like	11/117077
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Column Block System	11/117638
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Composite Capping Block	11/117639
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Columnar Block Fence System	11/117640
U.S.	Contech Arch Tech- nologies, Inc.	Precast Concrete Bridge and Headwall Assembly and Method of Production	11/223566
U.S.	Contech Arch Tech- nologies, Inc.	Precast Concrete Bridge Unit	11/263365
U.S.	Armortec, Inc.	Revetment Block	29/222251
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Wall Block System	60/566554
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Columnar Block Fence System	60/566590
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Veneers for Walls, Retaining Walls and the Like	60/566616
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Composite Capping Block	60/566617

Country	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Publication/ Application Number
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Column Block System	60/566628
U.S.	Vortechnics, Inc.	Fluid Filter System and Related Method	60/590776
U.S.	Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	Retaining Wall Block with Face Connection	60/630898
Venezuela	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	2172/99
Venezuela	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment System	2332/97
Venezuela	PetraTech, Inc.	Revetment Block	2333/97

RECORDED: 03/08/2006